8-9 THREE & FOUR WAY
FORGED STEEL BALL VALVES
®
6D-0233MAC/10699/2/TO/99
APPROVAL CERTIFICATE No. LRC 160047
Certificate N°: RPS 0160304/01
PED 97/23 EC
Tech. File N° ST01 ATEX

"S" TFE + 25% C. GRAPHITE
PAGE 3
HOW TO ORDER
3 WAY “L” PORT CONFIGURATION 4 WAY CONFIGURATION
3 WAY “T” PORT CONFIGURATION
HOW TO ORDER
®
PAGE 4
T1 - T2 - T3 - T4
T5 - T6 - T7 - T8
L1 - L2 - L3 - L4
L7
X1
NOTES:
The above codifications are punched on the handle togheter with year of construction.
(•) This letter code is not punched on the handle but must appear on all documents.
Size, rating and connections are not in code and must be clearly shown on all orders.
THREADED END
BSP Parallel : BS21Rp-ISO228/1-ISO7/1Rp
BSP Taper : BS21Rc-ISO7/1Rc-DIN2999/1
NPT : ANSI B1 20.1
FLANGED END
R.F. - R.J. : ASME B16.5 - Face to Face ASME B16.10
WELDED  END
S.W. : ASME B16.11 - BS5351
B.W.-P.E. : ASME B16.25 Sch. 5S-10S-40-80-XS
WELDED NIPPLE : ASME B36.10  Sch. 40-80-XS
EXAMPLE:
1/2” NPT 600LB R.B. 3 way T port 90° T5 in A105/F316 with S seats.
On the order must be described.
1/2” NPT 600 LB  T5 283 SGS-V
TYPE OF PORT
CONFIGURATION 1 = PORT DESIGN 2 = TYPE OF VALVE 3 = BASE MATERIAL
BODY/TRIM 4 = SEAT MATERIAL 5 = STEM PACKING 6 = FIRST BODY SEAL 7 = SEAL OF SEAT
RETAINER
V O-Rimg viton
S Reinforced TFE
20%C. + 5%Gr.
G Graphite
T Virgin PTFE
G Graphite
R Reinforced TFE
15% Fiberglass
S Reinforced TFE
20%C. + 5%Gr.
T Virgin PTFE
R Reinforced TFE
15% Fiberglass
S Reinforced TFE
20%C. + 5%Gr.
T Virgin PTFE
B Bronze 60%
Moly Filled TFE
1 F321 / F316
2 A105/MONEL K500
3 A105/F316
4 F44/F44
5 LF2/316
6 F316/F316
7 F316L/F316L
8 MONEL/MONEL K500
0 For all different
materials
8 - 3 way
9 - 4 way
1 Full Bore
2 Regular Bore
STANDARD 1 = PORT DESIGN
T7 - 180°T9 - 180°T2 - 180°T1 - 180°T6 - 90°T3 - 90°T4 - 90°T5 - 90°
STANDARD OTHER VERTICAL “L”
L4 - 180°L3 - 180°L1 - 180°L2 - 90°
“T” PORT
X - 90°L7 - 180°T8 - 180°
“L” PORT “X” PORT
CONNECTIONS  AVAILABLE